T™ILLINGDON

LONDON

North Planning

Committee

Date: THURSDAY, 12 JULY 2012
Time: 7.00 PM

Venue: COUNCIL CHAMBER -

CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH
STREET, UXBRIDGE UBS8

1UW
Meeting Members of the Public and
Details: Press are welcome to attend

this meeting

This agenda and associated
reports can be made available
in other languages, in braille,
large print or on audio tape on
request. Please contact us for
further information.

This Agenda is available online at:

Public Document Pack

To Councillors on the Committee

Eddie Lavery (Chairman)

Allan Kauffman (Vice-Chairman)
David Allam (Labour Lead)

Jazz Dhillon

Carol Melvin

John Morgan

David Payne

Raymond Graham

Published: Wednesday, 4 July 2012

Contact: Charles Francis

Tel: 01895 556454

Fax: 01895 277373
democratic@hillingdon.gov.uk

http://modgov.hillingdon.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?Cld=116&Year=2012

Lloyd White
Head of Democratic Services
London Borough of Hillingdon,

3E/05, Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge, UB8 1UW

www. hillingdon.gov.uk

R

ﬁi"
4

=

(—L“” -

INVESTOR IN PEOPLE



Useful information

4
Bus routes 427, U1, U3, U4 and U7 all stop at w e
the Civic Centre. Uxbridge underground station, \‘3‘* A
with the Piccadilly and Metropolitan lines, is a ‘;étu j
short walk away. Limited parking is available at V/
the Civic Centre. For details on availability and MZE

how to book a parking space, please contact

R i
Democratic Services Sl N i \Fg
opping % i
Chimes
Cemr Shopping
)

Please enter from the Council’s main reception ‘ P O
where you will be directed to the Committee ‘(“\% ]
Room. An Induction Loop System is available for £ park
use in the various meeting rooms. Please contact . . ..# M, :
us for further information. — Rt

Muzraring
rar park

Please switch off any mobile telephones and
BlackBerries™ before the meeting. Any
recording of the meeting is not allowed, either
using electronic, mobile or visual devices.

If there is a FIRE in the building the alarm will
sound continuously. If there is 
[...]
t planning
considerations such as the effect of a
development upon the value of surrounding
properties, nor the loss of a view (which in itself
is not sufficient ground for refusal of
permission), nor a subjective opinion relating to
the design of the property. When making a
decision to refuse an application, the
Committee will be asked to provide detailed
reasons for refusal based on material planning
considerations.

If a decision is made to refuse an application, the
applicant has the right of appeal against the
decision. A Planning Inspector appointed by the
Government will then consider the appeal.
There is no third party right of appeal, although
a third party can apply to the High Court for
Judicial Review, which must be done within 3
months of the date of the decision.



Agenda

Chairman's Announcements

1 Apologies for Absence
2 Declarations of Interest in matters coming before this meeting
3 Matters that have been notified in advance or urgent

4  To confirm that the items of business marked Part 1 will be considered in public
and that the items marked Part 2 will be considered in private

Reports - Part 1 - Members, Public and Press
Items are normally marked in the order that they will be considered, though the
Chairman may vary this. Reports are split into ‘major’ and ‘minor’ applications. The

name of the local ward area is also given in addition to the address of the premises or
land concerned.

Major Applications with a Petition

Address Ward Description & Recommendation Page
5 | RUISLIP LIDO, West Construction of car park consisting 1-62

RESERVOIR ROAD, | Ruislip of 150 parking spaces (as well as

RUISLIP - space for motor cycle parking).

1117/APP/2010/1997 Re-consultation following receipt

of revised plans, additional and
amended supporting reports and
amended application form.

Recommendation:

Approval, subject to no
objections from Natural England
and any additional conditions
Natural England may seek to
impose and the conditions as
stated in the officer report.

6 | Any ltems Transferred
from Part 1




7 | Any Other Business in
Part 2




This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda ltem 5

Report of the Head of Planning & Enforcement Services

Address RUISLIP LIDO RESERVOIR ROAD RUISLIP

Development: Construction of car park consisting of 150 parking spaces (as well as space
for motor cycle parking). Re-consultation following receipt of revised plans,
additional and amended supporting reports and amended application form.

LBH Ref Nos: 1117/APP/2010/1997

Drawing Nos: E/AQ 2425/30 REV. B (Tree Suevey)
E/AQ 2425/29 REV. C
E/AQ 2425/31 REV. H
E/AQ 2425/32 REV. E (Planting)
E/AQ 2425/41 REV. A
E/AQ 2425/42 REV. A
REPTILE MITIGATION METHOD STATEMENT
Flood Risk Assessment
Addendum to Flood Risk Assessment
mmary note on Flood Risk Assessment
Transport Statement
Reptile Survey 2010
PLANNING STATEMENT
E/A3/2425/28 (REFUGE POSITIONS)
E/A3 2425/43 (Revised)
ECOLOGICAL MITIGATION STRATEGY

Date Plans Received:  26/08/2010 Date(s) of Amendment(s): 13/03/2012
Date Application Valid: 27/08/2010
1. SUMMARY

This application seeks full planning permission for the erection of a 150 space public car
park on land at the western side of Ruislip Lido.

It is understood that the existing car park, which is leased on a long-term basis to the
Water's Edge Public House, regularly reaches maximum capacity and that this results in
overspill parking onto the surrounding roads. Accordingly, the proposed car park seeks
to cater for this and future demand, reduce the amount of on-street parking in the
surrounding area, particularly along Ducks Hill Road and Reservoir Road and to provide
a safe environment for people to park when visiting the Lido. Its location also seeks to
minimise the impact of the development on the ecology of the area.

In support of the application the applicant has provided detailed plans, a comprehensive
Flood Risk Assessment, an Ecology Report and Reptile Survey, a Transport Statement,
a Tree Survey and
[...]
e))
have been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The
approved development shall not be brought into use until all such works have been
constructed in accordance with the approved details. Thereafter, the parking areas, sight
lines and loading areas must be permanently retained and used for no other purpose at
any time. Disabled parking bays shall be a minimum of 4.8m long by 3.6m wide, or at
least 3.0m wide where two adjacent bays may share an unloading area.

REASON

To ensure pedestrian and vehicular safety and convenience and in compliance with
Policy AM14 of the adopted Hillingdon Unitary Development Plan Saved Policies
(September 2007) and Chapter 6 of the London Plan (July 2011).

5 NONSC Non Standard Condition

Development shall not begin until details of measures to substitute the existing taxi bay
on Reservoir Road, in close proximity to the Lido entrance by a time limited accessible on
street parking bay for Blue Badge holders have been submitted to and approved in
writing by the Local Planning Authority. The development shall not be brought into use
until the works which have been approved by the Local Planning Authority have been
completed.

REASON

To ensure that people in wheelchairs are provided with adequate car parking and
convenient access to the Lido, in accordance with Policy AM15 of the Hillingdon Unitary
Development Plan Saved Policies (September 2007)and London Plan (July 2011)
Policies 3.1, 3.8 and 7.2.

6 OM1 Development in accordance with Approved Plans

The development shall not be carried out otherwise than in strict accordance with the
plans hereby approved including the proposed finished levels, unless consent to any
variation is first obtained in writing from the Local Planning Authority.

REASON

To ensure that the external appearance of the development is satisfactory and to ensure
the development does not increase the risk of flooding, in compliance with Policies
BE13 and OES8 of the Hillingdon Uni
[...]
 clearance and construction process.

REASON

In order to minimise the safety risk of conflict between pedestrians and construction
traffic, to safeguard the amenity of surrounding areas in accordance with Policies AM7
and OE1 of the Hillingdon Unitary Development Plan (Saved Policies 2007).

15 NONSC Non Standard Condition

Prior to the commencement of development, a scheme for the mitigation and
enhancement of protected species and habitats must be submitted to and approved in
writing by the Local Planning Authority. The scheme shall include the recommendations
in the Ecological Mitigation Strategy (June 2012) and include details of ecological
supervision for the works to be carried out in accordance with drawing G3274.001. In
addition to the recommendations, the scheme shall clearly demonstrate proposals to
improve Ponds 1 and 2 identified in the Amphibian survey. The development must
proceed in accordance with the approved plan.

REASON
To protect and enhance wildlife in accordance with the NPPF and Policy 7.19 of the
London Plan (July 2011).

16 COM29 No floodlighting

No floodlighting or other form of external lighting shall be installed unless it is in
accordance with details which have previously been submitted to and approved in writing
by the Local Planning Authority. Such details shall include location, height, type and
direction of light sources and intensity of illumination. Any lighting that is so installed shall
not thereafter be altered without the prior consent in writing of the Local Planning
Authority other than for routine maintenance which does not change its details.

REASON

To ensure that the proposed development will preserve and enhance the visual amenities
of the Green belt and locality and to protect the ecological value of the area in
compliance with Policies OL5 and EC3 of the Hillingdon Unitary Development Plan
Saved Policies (September 2007).

17 OM14 Secured by Design

The development hereby approved shall incorporate measures to min
[...]
 reiterates that inappropriate development is, by definition, harmful to the Green
Belt and should not be approved except in very special circumstances. It states that:

"When considering any planning application, local planning authorities should ensure that
substantial weight is given to any harm to the Green Belt. 'Very special circumstances' will
not exist unless the potential harm to the Green Belt by reason of inappropriateness, and
any other harm, is clearly outweighed by other considerations.

In view of the above policies very special circumstances will need to be demonstrated in
order to justify the change of use of the land for use as a car park, to the extent that the
harm to the openness of the Green Belt has been outweighed.

In this instance, it is acknowledged that the car park is essential to and associated with
the use of Ruislip Lido for open air recreation. The existing car park facility is not of
sufficient size to accommodate the large number of visitors to the Lido during peak times
and this results in a high level of on-street parking in the surrounding area, which adds to
congestion, is visually undesirable, and reduces highway and pedestrian safety. The
provision of a sensitively located and carefully designed new car park will help to alleviate
this existing problem whilst aiding and encouraging the continued use of Ruislip Lido for
outdoor recreational activities.

On balance, it is considered that the need for additional car parking facilities to serve the
Lido, which will in turn decrease on-street parking demand and associated congestion and
encourage the continued use of the Lido for outdoor recreation, amounts to a case of very
special circumstances so as to justify an exception to Green Belt Policy. Furthermore,
given that mitigation measures will be put in place to reduce its visual impact, it is not
considered that the proposal will have such an adverse impact on the openness of the
Green Belt so as to justify refusal.
7.02 Densit
[...]
hat the design of the
access road is satisfactory.

14. The issue of compliance with Council car
parking policies has been addressed in the report.
This is a small scale development, that is
managing existing traffic and no objections are
raised in relation to carbon policies.

15. It is evident that the existing car park does
reach capacity at peak times. The new car park
would only be open at when the existing car park
is full and results in unnecessary traffic
movements and conditions prejudicial to highway
and pedestrian safety.

16. Justification for the necessity of the overflow
car park and alternative sites have been
addressed in the report.

Breakspear Crematorium car park is a
considerable distance (nearly 700m) from the Lido
entrance and would not be suitable for the elderly
or infirm.

17. Flood related matters have been dealt with
comprehensively in the report. Properties in
Ladygate Lane have been consulted.

Page 69




building this facility.

No plan of the alternative sites considered in
the sequential appraisal.

18. The applicant has continued to make
alterations to this application, after even the
planning report was published

19.There is another planning application
that is awaiting submission intrinsically
linked to this application, and should have
been submitted alongside this, as issues of
access, drainage, and environmental impact
are the same.

20. Concern over highway and pedestrian
safety within the Lido and at the entrance,
where there are already complex conflicting
vehicular and pedestrian movements.

Adverse Impact on the usage of Willow
Lawn and concerns about use of the path
round the Lido.

Siting this disabled drop off point, at what is
likely to be an extremely busy and
congested area, is of concern.

21. Should this application be approved it
would be an Abuse of Article 6 of The
Human Rights Act 1998 and contrary to the
‘Wednesbury Principles’ of
unreasonableness and would leave the
Council open to challenge.

18. The amendments are minor in nature and
relate specifically to the detailed design of the
access, in the vicinity of the raised pedestrian
crossing.

19. Any future application will be determined on its
individual merits.

20. Highway and pedestrian safety issues have
been addressed in the report. A new footway,
traffic calming and fencing are proposed to ensure
that there is no conflict between pedestrians,
including children and the traffic accessing the car
park.

21. The Council does not consider that approval of
this application would be in conflict with the
Human Rights Act.

POLICY
Page 12 and informative 4, page 8

Delete Saved Policy BE26 and replace with
Saved Policy OL26 (Trees and Woodland)

Add: Saved Policies OE7 and OE8
(flooding)

To address typographical errors and to ensure
completeness of the report.

Pa§e 70




Appendix 1: Letter from Natural England

Pagk 71



Date: 05 July 2012
Ourref: 57158
Your ref: 1117/APP/2010/1997

ENGLAND

James Rodger

London Borough of Hillingdon Customer Services
3 North Hornbeam House
Civic Centre CEilrewe Business Park
. ectra Way

High Street Crewe
Uxbridge UB8 1UW Cheshire

CW1 6GJ
BY EMAIL ONLY T 0300 060 3900
Dear Mr Rodger

Planning consultation: Construction of car park consisting of 150 parking spaces (as well as
space for motor cycle parking). Re-consultation following receipt of revised plans, additional
and amended supporting reports and amended application form.

Location: Ruislip Lido, Reservoir Road, Ruislip

Thank you for your consultation on the above dated 22 June 2012.

Natural England is a non-departmental public body. Our statutory purpose is to ensure that the natural
environment is conserved, enhanced, and managed for the benefit of present and future generations,
thereby contributing to sustainable development. Natural England’s comments in relation to this
application are provided in the following sections.

Ruislip Woods Site of Special Scientific Interest and National Nature Reserve

The application 
[...]
e your feedback to help us improve the service we offer. We have attached a feedback
form to this letter and welcome any comments you might have about our service.

Yours sincerely

S S

Sean Hanna
Adviser
Ashford Land Use Operations Team

PagR {4



Appendix 2: Letter from FORL
Re: Planning Application - Car Park at Ruislip Lido 1117/APP/2010/1997

| am writing to you on behalf of the Friends of Ruislip Lido and the Lido Residents Group to
express our concerns about the officer’s report recommending approval to the above
planning application which is being reported to a Special Planning Committee on Thursday
12" July 2012.

The site is within the Green Belt designation in the Unitary Development Plan and as
indicated in the officer report it is necessary to demonstrate a “very special circumstances
case” for the proposed development.

However, it is demonstrable that the report does not show that a very special circumstances
case has been made for this development.

The Transport Statement submitted by the applicant in support of the application states that
Hillingdon Borough Staff have provided information on the parking conditions at Ruislip
Lido. However, no data has been produced in the application to support this. There is no
evidence to indicate on how many days in any year the existing car park is full or for how
long each day. There is no car parking survey to support the application.

Our objections to this application and the rushed process now to determine the application
are based on the following points:-

1. Abuse of Process

« The application has recently been subject to re-consultation on 22" June 2012
giving 14 days for responses. The Special Planning Committee has been arranged
for a date less than one week after close of consultation with the officer’s report
being produced several days before the end of the consultation period.

* The report does not address all of the issues raised in residents’ objection letters. If,
therefore, a decision is made by the Committee on Thursday to agree the officer
recommendation to approve the application we consider this would be an abuse of
process under Article 6 of the Human Rights Act 1998.

* Further to this the applicant has continued to make alterations to this application
including an amended plan placed on the planning website on the 4th July, after
even the planning report was published surely this cannot be correct.

* There is also another planning application that is awaiting submission but is
intrinsically linked to this application, and should have been submitted alongside this,
as issues of access, drainage, and environmental impact are the same. Therefore
this application should be withdrawn and resubmitted with these buildings included.

2. Necessity

As indicated above no evidence has been produced to support the application of need for
the car park and there is therefore no argument to support the contention that there is a
“very special circumstances case” to allow development as a departure from the
Development Plan.

3. Safety

The proposed development would introduce an additional vehicular access into the Lido at
the end of Reservoir Road where there are already complex conflicting vehicular and
pedestrian movements including access and egress to the existing car park, a bus
turnaround, pedestrian movements to and from the existing car park, Poor’s Field, the Lido

Pagk 75



grounds and The Water’'s Edge Pub. It will be particularly difficult for vehicles to access the
new car park if they have initially tried to park in the existing car park as they would have to
turn across oncoming traffic.

The Flood Risk Assessment indicates that the site could flood up to a depth of 0.45m in the
event of a severe flood and that cars could be at risk of floating out of the car park, requiring
planting of trees to stop them floating into the lake. Also, the report recognised that it would
be necessary to provide an evacuation plan. These risks should not be i
[...]
proved
it would be an Abuse of Article 6 of The Human Rights Act 1998 and contrary to the
‘Wednesbury Principles’ of unreasonableness and would leave the Council open to
challenge on these grounds.

The Friends of Ruislip Lido and the Ruislip Lido Residents group would urge members to
insist this meeting is put back for an accurate and detailed application to be resubmitted.
That the committee call for further reports into the necessity and alternatives to this
application to be scoped prior to any hearing.

Yours Sincerely
Vicky Brownlee

Chair FORL
friendsofruisliplido@amail.com

Pade 76



	Agenda
	5 RUISLIP LIDO, RESERVOIR ROAD, RUISLIP - 1117/APP/2010/1997
	Amended plan
	8 Addendum



Minutes of the meeting


Minutes  
 
NORTH PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
12 July 2012 
 
Meeting held at Council Chamber - Civic Centre, 
High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW 
 

 

 
 Committee Members Present:  

Councillors Eddie Lavery (Chairman) 
Allan Kauffman (Vice-Chairman) 
David Allam (Labour Lead) 
Jazz Dhillon 
Carol Melvin 
David Payne 
Raymond Graham 
Josephine Barret 
 
LBH Officers Present:  
James Rodger (Head of Planning) 
Matthew Duigan (Planning Services Manager) 
Syed Shah (Principal Highways Engineer) 
Ian Thynne (Principal Sustainability Officer) 
Sarah White (Legal Advisor) 
Charles Francis (Democratic Services Officer) 
  
Also Present: 
Councillor Philip Corthorne 
Councillor Brian Crowe 
Councillor John Riley 

44. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  (Agenda Item 1) 
 

Action by 

 Apologies were received from Councillor John Morgan. Councillor 
Josephine Barret acted as substitute. 
 

 

45. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE 
THIS MEETING  (Agenda Item 2) 
 

Action by 

 None. 
 

 

46. MATTERS THAT HAVE BEEN NOTIFIED IN ADVANCE OR 
URGENT  (Agenda Item 3) 
 

Action by 

 None. 
 

 

47. TO CONFIRM THAT THE ITEMS OF BUSINESS MARKED PART 1 
WILL BE CONSIDERED IN PUBLIC AND THAT THE ITEMS 
MARKED PART 2 WILL BE CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE  (Agenda 
Item 4) 
 

Action by 

 All items were considered in Part 1. 
 

 



  
48. RUISLIP LIDO, RESERVOIR ROAD, RUISLIP - 1117/APP/2010/1997  

(Agenda Item 5) 
 

Action by 

 Construction of car park consisting of 150 parking spaces (as well 
as space for motor cycle parking).Re-consultation following 
receipt of revised plans, additional and amended supporting 
reports and amended application form 
 
Officers introduced the report which concerned an application for the 
construction of a car park (as well as space for motor cycle parking) at 
Ruislip Lido. The officer presentation included a comprehensive 
overview of the report and highlighted a number of significant issues 
including: the proposed design of the scheme, access and egress 
details and proposed planting and landscaping changes. 
 
Officers explained that the car park was essential to the use of the Lido 
for open air recreation. The Committee were informed that the existing 
car park facility was not of sufficient size to accommodate Lido visitors 
at peak times and this had resulted in high levels of on-street parking in 
the surrounding area. The proposed car park would help alleviate this 
problem and also encourage further use of the Lido facilities. Officers 
advised that the benefits of the car park amounted to very special 
circumstances and as such, there was not an in principle objection to 
the scheme. 
 
Officers explained that to be useful and convenient, the car park would 
need to be located close to the Lido. With regards to access, officers 
explained that the site had been used as a car park historically and so 
there was no need to create a new access way through green belt 
land. Officers explained that alternative sites for the car park had been 
considered but not been taken forward as they were subject to flood 
risk. Furthermore, site surveys had confirmed that from an ecological 
perspective, the application site was less sensitive than surrounding 
areas. 
 
Officers provided a summary of the changes as set out in the 
Addendum sheet which included an explanation of the changes to the 
proposed conditions and the rational behind proposed new 
informatives. The Committee’s attention was also drawn to the 
comments of Natural England as set out in Addendum Appendix 1 and 
the comments provided by the Chair of the Friends of Ruislip Lido as 
set out in Appendix 2. 
 
Photographs illustrating historic parking problems at the Lido and the 
displacement of parking to surrounding roads were also circulated 
amongst the Committee for their information. 
 
In accordance with the Council’s constitution, representatives of the 
petitions received in objection to the proposal were invited to address 
the meeting. 
 
Points raised by the petitioners included: 
 
 

James 
Rodger & 
Matthew 
Duigan 



  
Abuse of Process 

• The application had recently been subject to re-consultation on 
22nd June 2012 which had provided only 14 days for responses. 
The Planning Committee had also been arranged less than one 
week after close of consultation with the officer’s report being 
produced several days before the end of the consultation period.  

• The report did not address all of the issues raised in residents’ 
objection letters. Therefore, the petitioners explained that if a 
decision was made to approve the application, they considered 
such action would be an abuse of process under Article 6 of the 
Human Rights Act 1998.  

• It was highlighted that the applicant had continued to make 
alterations to the application including an amended plan placed 
on the planning website on the 4th July, after the planning report 
had been published. 

• It was noted that there was another planning application 
awaiting submission which was linked to the application and as 
both applications would not be considered at the same time, the 
Ruislip Lido application should be withdrawn and resubmitted. 

 
Necessity 

• The applicant had not produced any evidence to substantiate 
that there were “very special circumstances” to permit the 
development as a departure from the Development Plan. 

• The photographs circulated by officers at the start of the meeting 
were not taken by Council officers and had been misused. 

 
Safety 

• There already were complex ingress and egress arrangements 
on the site. The proposed development would introduce an 
additional vehicular access into the Lido which would pose a 
danger to disabled persons. 

• Flood Risk - the proposed development would be located in the 
flood plain which would increase this risk.  

• The proposed development would compromise safety, paves 
over the green belt and was a waste of money. 

 
Environmental Issues 
The proposed development was objected to on the following grounds: 

• The proposed development would pose a threat to 3 species of 
reptiles 

• The proposed development was located in the green belt 
• The report failed to mention that other forms of wildlife had been 
found in the Lido habitat, including adders 

• Bats had been ignored and bat and bird boxes had recently 
been removed 

• The report had failed to demonstrate that alternative sites had 
been considered 

• Willow Lawn is a peaceful picnic area and would become 
polluted from vehicular movement 

 
Other Issues 

• The cost of the proposed development would be 



  
disproportionate 

•  The report fails to demonstrate the impact of the proposal 
• The proposal was in conflict with the Council’s car park and 
climate change policy. 

• The proposal was in conflict with the Council’s Sustainability 
Strategy 

• The proposal was ill conceived and no very special 
circumstances existed to permit the development. 

 
Three Ward Councillors addressed the meeting. The following points 
were raised: 

• All 3 Ward Councillors supported the officer recommendation to 
approve the construction of the car park as they agreed  there 
was an over riding long term need  for greater capacity at the 
Lido site 

• All 3 ward Councillors were long term users of the Lido and 
agreed that there was a historic problem of displaced parking, 
where by the lack of capacity in the existing car park meant Lido 
visitors often parked in the surrounding area in inappropriate 
locations and further car parking capacity was required. 

• A ward Councillor had been approached by residents to re-
instate the car park (previously situated on Willow Lawn) 

• The ward Councillors were disappointed that their concerns had 
not been included in the officer report 

• It was noted that Hillingdon had the highest car ownership per 
capita of any London Borough and there did not appear to be a 
viable alternative (which had included investigating the 
possibilities arising from park and ride schemes) to increasing 
the number of car parking spaces at the Lido 

• The proposed site of the car park was of less ecological value 
than surrounding areas and it was agreed that the proposed 
planting scheme of trees and hedges in and around the car park 
would go some way to mitigating its impact 

• That officers be encouraged to take those steps necessary to 
allow pedestrians to walk around the Lido and that a pathway 
around Willow Lawn should be incorporated into the design 

 
Before deliberations began, the Chairman reassured the Committee 
that all planning applications received by the Planning Department 
were processed in the same way and the requisite notice for the 
meeting and agenda paperwork had been provided.  
 
Officers were aware that there was a high level of public interest in the 
application which was why a special meeting had been convened and 
moved from Committee Room 5 to the Council Chamber to provide an 
opportunity for a greater number of the public to attend the meeting. 
The Chairman concluded his opening remarks by explaining that a 
number of minor amendments (as set out in the Addendum) was not 
uncommon practice. 
 
In bringing the application to Committee, the Legal Officer confirmed 
that due process had been followed. 
 



  
In discussing the application, Members asked officers to clarify the type 
of fencing proposed bordering the road and Willow Lawn and also 
whether a green surface could be used in the car park.  
 
In response, Officers confirmed that a combination of bollards and a 
timber fence and rail were proposed although they suggested that the 
exact specification of the proposed fence could be dealt with through 
condition. With regards to the surface of the car park, Officers 
confirmed that no preference was proposed. 
 
With reference to the Officer presentation which highlighted that Willow 
Lawn had been used as car park before, Members enquired when it 
ceased to be a car park and the reasons for this. Officers clarified that 
Willow Lawn stopped being used as a car park in 1981/2, although they 
were unsure why this was stopped. 
 
Concerns were raised about the type of surface proposed for the car 
park and what the likely drainage implications of this might be. 
Members were adamant that surface run off should not drain directly 
into the Lido (and this included the issues posed by salt water run-off in 
the winter as a result of gritting). In response, Officers confirmed that 
any surface run-off from the car park would have a negligible ecological 
impact given the expanse of water at the Lido. Officers explained that a 
combination of oil and petrol interceptors would be used in conjunction 
with natural shales and a system of pipes to ensure extensive 
measures were taken to mitigate the impact arising from the car park. It 
was noted that Natural England had reviewed the suggested proposals 
and had not raised any objections to them. 
 
Members noted that the applicants had requested the proposal to 
include the provision of an additional 150 car parking spaces and 
asked for further details to be provided about how this figure had been 
calculated. In response, Officers confirmed that there were two sources 
of demand. Firstly, the car park had to provide an overflow to existing 
facilities, and secondly, the car park needed to take into account an 
anticipated growth in visitors to the Lido as a result of the Council’s 
improvements programme (to the Lido). Officers confirmed that the 
applicant and the Highways Engineer had calculated the anticipated 
number of spaces but a further operational study would be required 
before construction could commence. 
 
The Committee agreed that calculating anticipated demand and 
providing hard figures was difficult especially as demand at the Lido 
site was not strictly seasonal. 
 
Further discussions took place about the access. Members enquired 
whether it would be possible to condition the inclusion of a pathway to 
ensure that there was access around the entire site all year round.  
Officers explained that this could be incorporated into the proposal 
through the inclusion of an additional condition.  
 
It was moved and seconded and on being put to the vote, that the 
application be approved. 
 



  
 
Resolved –  
 
On being put to the vote, the officer recommendation was agreed 
subject to the changes set out in the addendum and the inclusion 
of an extra condition for a footpath around Willow Lawn to be 
agreed by the Chairman and Labour Lead outside the meeting (as 
set out below)  with 5 votes in favour and 2 objections to approve 
the application  
 
"Not withstanding the approved plans, prior to commencement of the 
development hereby approved, details of a footpath on the south east 
side of the access road, leading from Reservoir Road to the new Car 
Park, shall be submitted to and approved by the Local Planning 
Authority.  Such details shall include means of construction, the 
phasing of development works construction management, access 
arrangements means of surfacing and tree protection. The approved 
footpath shall be constructed in accordance with the approved details 
before the car park hereby approved is brought into use, and shall be 
permanently retained for so long as the development remains in 
existence. 
  
REASON 
To ensure pedestrian safety and to ensure access is maintained and 
improved to the countryside, to all sections of the community, in 
accordance with Policies AM7 and OL19 of the Hillingdon Unitary 
Development Plan Saved Policies (September 2007)." 
 
 
 

49. ANY ITEMS TRANSFERRED FROM PART 1  (Agenda Item 6) 
 

Action by 

50. ANY OTHER BUSINESS IN PART 2  (Agenda Item 7) 
 

Action by 

51. ADDENDUM  (Agenda Item 8) 
 

Action by 

  
The meeting, which commenced at 7.00 pm, closed at 8.50 pm. 
 

  
These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Charles Francis on 01895 556454.  Circulation of these 
minutes is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public. 
 

 


